SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 47299/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-02-2023 in CAAT (CH) (I) No. 29/2021 passed by the National Company Law Appellate Tribunal, Chennai)

K.P. JOSEPH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C.G. VIJAYALAKSHMI DIVYASREE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

No.29894/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C 0F (IA THE **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT and IΑ No.29893/2024-STAY **APPLICATION** and No.29889/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL and IΑ No.29897/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL and IΑ No.29900/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 12-02-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.

Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv.

Mr. Anand B. Menon, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

Leave to appeal is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice and tag with Civil Appeal No.7724 of 2023 titled "M/s Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation v. Central Board of Trustees & Anr."

Notice will be served by all modes, including dasti.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR