# a.com www.ecourtsi

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Civil Appeal No(s). 7724/2023

M/S KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

CENTRAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 1467-1496/2024 (XVII)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.16776/2024-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.16775/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

C.A. No. 2462/2024 (XVII)

( IA No.29894/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.29893/2024-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.29889/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL and IA No.29897/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL and IA No.29900/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 18-03-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv. Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Ms. Miranda Solaman, Adv.

Ms. Sunaina Phul, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mukund P. Unny , AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

Ms. Sucheta Joshi, Adv.

Ms. Himadri Haksar, Adv.

Mr. Narayan Dev Parashar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

### CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7724 OF 2023

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit.

As requested, four weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the appellant, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent no.2.

List again on 10.05.2024.

## CIVIL APPEAL Nos.1467-1496 OF 2024

Despite due service on respondent nos.2 to 4, there is no appearance.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent nos.1 and 5 to 91 to file counter affidavit.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

# CIVIL APPEAL No.2462 OF 2024

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 3 and 5, there is no appearance.

The notice issued to respondent no.4 is returned with postal remark "refused". Hence, there is deemed service on said respondent and there is no appearance.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

> PRADIP Y. LADEKAR Registrar